GME

Senator Latz from the Committee on Judiciary and Public Safety, to which was referred

S.F. No. 63: A bill for an act relating to children; preventing the use of subpoenas to 1.3 gather information for out-of-state laws interfering in the use of gender-affirming health 1.4 care; amending child custody and child welfare provisions related to out-of-state laws 1.5 interfering in the use of gender-affirming health care; amending provisions related to 1.6 warrants, arrests, and extraditions related to out-of-state laws on gender-affirming health 1.7 care; amending Minnesota Statutes 2022, sections 518D.201; 518D.204; 518D.207; 629.02; 1.8 629.05; 629.06; 629.13; 629.14; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, 1.9 chapters 260; 543. 1.10

- 1.11 Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:
- 1.12 Page 1, line 15, delete "<u>548.415</u>" and insert "<u>543.23</u>"
- 1.13 Page 1, line 17 before "<u>because</u>" insert "<u>solely</u>"
- 1.14 Page 2, line 23, delete "548.415" and insert "543.23"
- 1.15 Page 3, line 4, delete "<u>548.415</u>" and insert "<u>543.23</u>" and before the period, insert "<u>in</u>

1.16 <u>another state</u>"

- 1.17 Page 5, line 4, delete "548.415" and insert "543.23"
- 1.18 Page 6, line 11, delete "or services received in this state involving" and insert "related
- 1.19 to receiving or providing"
- 1.20 Page 6, line 12, delete "<u>548.415</u>" and insert "<u>543.23</u>" and after "<u>(b)</u>" insert "<u>, or assisting</u>
- 1.21 another person in receiving or providing this care"
- Page 6, line 27, delete "or services received in this state" and insert "related to receiving
 or providing"
- 1.24 Page 6, line 28, delete "involving" and delete "548.415" and insert "543.23" and after
- 1.25 "(b)" insert ", or assisting another person in receiving or providing this care"
- 1.26 Page 7, line 12, delete "involving" and insert "related to receiving or providing"
- 1.27 Page 7, line 13, delete "<u>548.415</u>" and insert "<u>543.23</u>" and after "(b)" insert ", or assisting
 1.28 another person in receiving or providing this care"
- 1.29 Page 7, line 19, delete "or services received in this state involving" and insert "related
- 1.30 to receiving or providing"
- 1.31 Page 7, line 20, delete "<u>548.415</u>" and insert "<u>543.23</u>" and after "(b)" insert ", or assisting
 1.32 another person in receiving or providing this care"
- 1.33 Page 8, line 10, delete "<u>or services received in this state involving</u>" and insert "<u>related</u>
 1.34 to receiving or providing"

2.4

2.5

SENATEE

GME

- Page 8, line 11, delete "548.415" and insert "543.23" and after "(b)" insert ", or assisting 2.1
- another person in receiving or providing this care" 2.2
- And when so amended the bill do pass. Amendments adopted. Report adopted. 2.3

.....

(Committee Chair)

2.6 March 24, 2023..... (Date of Committee recommendation) 2.7